
I

i€l;icago il.rilp {rrurfrtrttrtin lH
S e r v r n g  t h e  c r t V  s  l a w  p r o f e s s r o n  s r n c e  1 8 5 4

D e c e m b e r  1 6 ,  2 0 1 5

same-sex  su i t  on  ha rassment  b r ings  92 .4M

Bv Pnrn tc tA  tv tANSoN

Law BuI-LETTN srAFF wRrrER

A federal juty Tuesday awarded more than $2.4 mil l ion to a butcher who was
the target of racial and sexual harassment at the hands of his male supervisors
and co-workers

The jury in t i .S Distr ict . ludge Robert_!1.__Dgt l ] r 's court  del iberated about
f ive hours before returning the verdrct  in f 'avor ot ' [ {obert  Smith.

The jury ordered Rosebud Irarmstand on C'hicago's South Side and two
managers to pay Smith a total  of  $802.,500 in compensatory damages and
$1,605,000 in  pun i t ive  damases.

^1
o s e n h I  n n n n- - ' Y "

Dow said he wi l l  enter a iudgment in the case after he determines the amount of  back wages Smith is
owed.

Smith alleges he endured years of harassment while working in the meat department of the grocery
store on l3() th Street.

Smith,  who is black. contends his male slrper\ isors and co-workers f iequent ly directed racial  s lurs at
him.

His supervisors and co-workers also harassed him bv repeatedly grabbing his penis and test ic les,
s lapp ing h is  but tocks and s imula t ins  scx  acrs .  Smi th  contends.

He contends two other black emplovees also r.r,ere harassed.

Smith 's at torney".  Joseph , t ,  L.ongo of ' l .ongo & .Associates L, td.  in Mount Prospect,  said he's pleased
with the verdict.

"What thev did was wrong." he said.

He said the eight. jurors who returned the i ,erdict  apparent ly agreed with him.

" l  th ink the jurv w'anted to send a message." l . t lngo said.  "When you go to work.  you don' t  surrender
vour bodv "

The lead attornev fbr Rosebud is lqshua D U.ql leb of  Klein.  Dub & Hol leb Ltd,  of  Highland Park.

The f inn's Davr L.  f { i rschrep resen ts  thc  t \ ^o  sL lpe rV lso rs  sued  by  smr th .

Neither Holleb nor Hirsch could be reached fbr comment.

Smith contends his supervisors ignored his complaints about the harassment.

ln fact, he maintains. his supervisors general manager Carlos Castaneda an<j assistant manager
Rocky Mendoza parr ic ipated in thc harassment.

Castaneda and Mcndoza also rctal iatct i  againsl  hrnr f i r r  complarning about his t reatment,  Smith al leges

He contends he was suspended in December 2007 fbr taking time offeven though Mendoza had given
him permission to be absent.  In addi tron. his work hours were reduced about a week later.



The harassment increased after he filed a charge with the Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, Smith alleges, and became so bad he was forced to quit in June 2008.

The award retumed by the jury inctuded $250.000 in compensatory damages and $500,000 in punitive
damages on each of three claims - sexual harassment, racial harassment and retaliation - brought by
Smith.

On a claim brought under the Illinois Gender Violence Act, thejury ordered Castenada to pay $50,000
in compensatory and $100,000 in punitive damages. Mendoza was ordered to pay $2,500 in
compensatory and $5,000 in punitive damages.

Last month, Dow granted summary judgment in lavor of Rosebud on the Gender Violence Act claim.

In a written opinion, Dow held the lllinois General Assembly intended to allow victims of gender-
related violence to sue only individuals. not corporations.

The case is Robert Smithv. Rosehud Farmstand. et a/., No. ll C 9147.


